
BEFORE THE 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Against: 

Keith Arlyn Fenderson, M.D. Case No. 02-2010-210030 

Physician's and Surgeon's 
Certificate No. G42277 

Respondent 

DECISION 

T11e attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby 
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, 
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on May 2 7 , 2 o 1 3. 

ITISSOORDERED May 20 2013 
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KAMALA D. HARRis 
Attopiey General of California 
GAILM. HEPPELL 

Supenrising Deputy Attorney Gerie;al 

JEAN·PlERRE F'RANCILLETI:g
Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 236017 

1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacranwnto, Califorilia 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 324·5330 
Facsimile: (916) 327 ·2247 

Attorneys far Complainant 

.. 

.· · · 
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· 

· 

· 

.

In the Matter of tne Accusation Against: · 
· C!IBeNo..02-2010-210030 · 

KEITIJ ARLYN FENDERSON, M.J>. 
350 Meadow Gate Road · OAH No. 2011120886 
?11eadow Vista, CA 95722 . 

'STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. 
042277 . 

Respondent 

Iii the interest.of a prompt and speedy settlement ofthis matter, consistent with the public 

intere~t and the responsibility of the Medical Board of.California of the Department of Consumer. . 

Affairs, the pames hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Diaciplinary O~der 

which.will be submitted .to the Board for approval and adoptic;m as the final disposition of 

Accusation Case No .. 02-20.10-210030. 

 

PARTiES -"·"' ------ ­

1. Linda·K. Whitney (Complairrant) is the Executive Officer of the Medical Board of 

California (Board). She brought-this action solely in ~er official capacity al).d is represented in 

this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Jean-Pierre 

Francillette, Deputy Attorney General. 

. 

1 

Stipulated Surrender ofLicense (Case No, 02·2010-210030) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

' 


. 


.. 


! 
i 
i 

2. Keith Ari~ Fenderson, M.D. (ResponQ.ent) is represented in this proceeding by 

attorney.Thomas Still, of the firm Hinshaw Marsh Still and Hinshaw, whose address is 129.01 

·saratoga Avenue, Saratoga, CA 95070. 

3. On or about July 1;1980, the Board issued PhysiCian's and Surgeon's Certificate 

Number G 42277 to Respondent.· The ~hysician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and . . . . 

effect at all times relevant to the yharges br~ught in Accusation Case No. 02-2010-210030, and is 

currently set to expire on Nqvernber 30; 2613, 

JURISDICTION 
. . 

4. Accusation No. 02-2010-21 O!J30 was filed before the Board and is currently pending 

against Respondent. The Acpusation and all oth<;lr statutorily required documents were properly 

served on Respondent on December 2, 2011. Respondent timely filed his Notice ofDefense 
. . 

contesting the Accusation. A copy of Ac~satj.on:No. 02-2010-210~30 is attache~ as Exhibit A 

aij.d incorporated he~~in by reference . 

ADVISEMENT .AND WAIVERS 

: · 5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed With counsel, and understands the 

ch!ll'.ges and allegations . in Accusation No, 02-2010-210030. Respondent also has carefully read,. . . . 

tully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects ofthis Stipulated Surrender ofLicense 

and Order. 

. 
6. · Respondent is fully 

. 
aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a . . 

hearlng on the charges at;d allegations in the Acc-qsation: the right to be represented by counsel, at 

·his own expense; the right to confront and cross-exa:n)ine the witnesses against him; the right to 

present evidence .and to testify on his own beh~lf; the right to ·the iss.uance of subpoenas to compel 

 the atteJ;J.danc~ ofwltnesses and the production of docufu.ents; the right to reconsideration and 

co~rfreview .of an adverse decision; and all other rights. accorded by the California 

·Administrative Procedure A9t and other applicable faws. 

'

7. Respondent voluntarily; knowingly, imd iiltelligently waives and gives up each arid 
' ' . . . ' ' 

every right set forth above. 

I! I 
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CULPABILITY 

8. For the purpose ofrescilving Ac~usation No, 02-2010,210030 without the expense 

and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could . 
' '· 	 . 

establish a prima facie case with respect to the charges contained in Accus~tlon No. 02-2010­

210030, and that Respondent hereby . 	gives up his right 
. 

to contest those charges. . 'Respondent 

hereby surrenders his license to the Beard for its 'formal abceptance. 

· 9, . · Respondent . ·further understands that by signing this stipulated surrender . he enables

th~ Board tO issue an order accepting the surrender of.his. license without further process. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This s.tipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent. understands 

and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of'the Board may commu'nicate directly 

with the Bpard regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by 

Respondent or his counsel. By signip.g the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he
. 	 . 

· inay not withdraw his agreement or .seek to reeycind the stipulation prior to the time the Board 

considers and acts upon it. Ifthe Board fails to adopt this stipulation as·it8 Decision and Order, . . . 	 ' 

the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for.this 

paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal acti9n between the parties, and the Board shall not 

be disqualified . ·from further action by having considered this matter. . . . 	 ' . 

 

11. The parties understand and agree. that facsimile copies ofthis Stlpulated Surrender of .

License !lt)d Order, incl~ding facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as 

the originals. 

 · 

.
12. 
 

: In COUlli~ration of the foregoing admissions and.stipul&tions, the parties agree that . . . . . 	 . 

the Board may,. without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: · 

ORDER 

.. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Ce.rtificate Number G 42277, 


issued.to Respondent Keith Arlyn Fenderson, M.D., fa surrendered and accepted by the Board. 


13. .The surrender of Respondent's physician's arid surgeon's certificate and the 


acceptance ofthe surrendered license by the Board:shall 9onstitute the imposition of discipline 
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against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and sliall become a part . . . . 

ofRespondent's license hi~tory with the Board. 

· 

.14. · Respondent shall lose alhights and privileges a_s a medical doctor in California as of 

the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.. 

15. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the J?oard both his wall license certificate 

and, if one was issued, pocket license on or before the effective date ofthe Decision and Order~ 
. . 

16. IfRespondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in 

1he State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition 'for reinstatement; Respondent mu8t · 

.comply with all the laws, regulations an~ p:acedures for reinstatem1,mt of a revoked or 

surrendered license in effect at the time the p·etition is. filed, and all ofthe charges and allegations 

contained in Accusation No. 02-2010-210030 shall.be dei;m-ied to be true, corre.ct and admitted by 
. . 

Respondent when the Board determines whether to. grant or deny the petition. 

17. IfRespondent should .ever apply or reapply for anew license or certification, or 

:petition for r!linstatement of a license, by any other health care licen~ing agency in the State of 

California, all ofthe . charges and allegatiops contained.in Accusation No. 02-2010-210030 shall 
' . ­

.be cfoemed to be ti;.ie, correct, and admitted byRespondent for the putpose ofany Statement of 
' . "''"\ . ' 

.Issues or any other proceeding seeking to. deny or restrict licensure .. 

II I 

II I 

I !I 

III 

II I 

II I 

II I 

II I 

II I 

Ill 

II I 
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KB :i\RLYNFENDERSON, 
:Respondent 

20'41 5308781490 . I KEITH FENDERSON PAGE 01/01 

ACCE.PTA,NCE 

h1>ve oanmi!ly ~tho. o:bovo:> Stipul><ted Sl.U:l'ell<ier . ofLioenae and Order and have :fully 

dis .eel it with my s.ttoniey, ThomM Still. l fully understand the stipulation and the effects· it 
i 
eon my Physician's and Surgeon's license, and my ability to practice medicin~ in the 

Califomi11. l ~ter Into this Stipulated S11trender ofLicease and Order freely, voluntarily, 

kii.o · gly, and intetlieenfly; and 'agree to·be bow;id by tho Peoision ll:!1d Otder o edioal 

):lo .. f Califom.ia.

DA 
~I 

/ 

ro!t1/1'A

I have read and 1i.illy disoussed'With Kesp0]1(1ent KelTH-ARLYN l"B'ND:BRSON, MO., 

I
a:c.d wnfill:ltlllll and other matta:s contained i:u Otls stipulated Sii=rler ofLicense and

I approve its form. ~d Q~11t.;,,l, . . • . · . ' 
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):INDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipufated Surrender ofLicense and Order is hereby rospectfully submitted 

for consideration by the Medical Board of California ofthe Departinent of Consumer Affairs.· 

Respectfully submitted, Dated: October II, 2012 


KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GML M; HEPPEU. 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

UP~~ 
' PJERRE FRANCILLETTE .. 

Deputy Attorney General . 

Attorneys for Cqmplatnant 
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·Attorney General of California · 
GAIL M. HEPPELL · 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JEAN-PIERRE FRANCi[.;LE'l}E 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 236017 

1300 1Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 324-5330 
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247 . 

Attorneysfor Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

MEDI<::AL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSl:JMERAFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


.... . 
In the Matter of t11e Accusation Against: ·case No. 02-2010-210030 

.KEITH ARLYN FENDERSON, M.D. 
350 Meadow Gate Road 
Mead9w Vista, CA 95722 ACCUSATION 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 
No. 042277 

.Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Linda K. Whitney (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in he1· official capacity 

as the Executive Director ofthe Medical Board of California; 

2. · On or about July l, 1980, the Medical Board of California issued Physician's and 

Surgeon's Certificate Number G 42277 to Keith Arlyn Fenderson, M.D'. (Respondent). Said 

certificate is renewed and cmrent, .with an expiration date of November 30, 2013. 

JlJRISDICTJON 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Medical Board of California (Board), ... 
Depaitment of Consumer Affairs, under the authority ofthe following laws. All section 

rnferei1ce~ are to the Business ai1d Professions Code unless otherwise inclica!ed. 

, . 
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4. Section 2227 of the Code provides, iri pertinent part, that a Hcensee who is found 

guilty und~r the Medical Practice· Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period

not. to exceed one year, placed on probation and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring,

or such other action' taken in relation to dis.cipline as the Division1 deems proper. 

 

 

5. Section.2234 of the Code states, in pertinent part, the foll~wing: 

"The Division of Medical Quality shall take action against any licensee who is charged wit

unprofessional conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct 

h)cludes, but is not liniited to, the following:. 

h 

,
(a) 

' 

Violating or 
' 

attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abetting the 
violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision ofthis chapter. 

(b) Gross negligence. 

( d).focompetence. 

. " 
I!'' 

6. Section 2266 of the Code states, "The failure of a physician and surgeon to mai~tain

adequate and accurate records relating to the provision of services to lheir patients constitutes 

unprofessional conduct." 
' 

 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Bus. & Prof. Code §2234(b)) 


(Gross Negligence) 


7. . Respondent is subje'ct to disciplip.ary action U11der section 2234(b) of.the Code a; 
follows: 

8. On or about August 26, 2007, a 43 year old female, Patient K.J., presented to the 

Sutter Ro;evil!e Medical Center emtrgency room. Patient K.J, was evaluated by Respondent, 

, Califoxnia Business and Professions Code s.ection 2002, as amended and effective 
January 1, 2008, provides that, .unless otherwise expressly provided, the term "board" as used in 
the State Medical Practice Act(Cal. Bus.' & Prof. Code, sections 2000, et seq.) means the 
"Medical Board of California," and references to the "Division of Medical Quality" and 
"Division of Licensing" in the Act or any other provision of law shall be deemed ta refer to the · 
Board. 
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who Wal! the attending emergency room physician. The patient suffered from chronic pelvic pain. 

Three days prior, Patient K.J. underwent lapiiroscopy with lysis of adhesions and laser ablation of 

endometriosis by Dr.· Ho. She. presented with postoperative abdominal pain. A patient with 

abdominal pain following recent surgery requires appropriate testing to diagnose potential serious 

corµplications such as perforation of the bowel, infection, abscess formation, obstruction, and 

vascular iaj ury. 

, 9. · . Respondent examined Patient K.J. The patie11t, although afebrile (without fever), 'ijas 

found to have·diffuse abdominal tenderness with distention. Respondent then ordered a CBC 

(complete blood count), chemistry panel and three view abdomen series. The Jabs revealed 

several abnormalities, of which an elevated _white blood cell count was noted (26), with a high 

percentage of bands: Such Jab results strongly suggest the possibility of intra-abdominal infection 

from abscess, perf~ration or both. A recent post-operative patient with abdominal tenderness and 

·m11Ikedly elevated white blood count requires a surgical consult to qetermine whether significant. . . 
s.urgical complications are prese11t which might necessitate surgical intervention. 

J'O. Responde11t also interpreted the abdominal x-rays as consistent with free air and no 

foreig~ 'body. The p'atient was given intravenou~ Dilaudid for pain. control as well as intravenous 

·Phenergan, patient . K.J. was also given iritr&venous fluids (normal saline) .. . 

11. Respondent did not order a CT scan of Pf)tient K.J,' s abdomen, despite her being a 

post-operative patient with e;am ltiid labs that str~ngly suggested th~ possibility of significant 

int~a:abdomi11al pathology. ACT scan was readily available. 

12. Respondent did not consider any further diagnostic testing than that outlined above, 


A n01~-specific discharge diagnosis ofpost~operative abdo;ninal pain reflects a severe lack of 


attempts at clarifying the patient's history, pbysical exam; and grossly abnormal labs. 


13. Respondent then attempted to ·reach Dr. Ho, but he was unsuccessful. Respondent 

·then attempted to reach Dr. Swe~ney, who was on call for Dr. Ho. Respondent was not able to 

reach eitl;ie1: Dr. Ho or Dr. Sweeney. They had been w~iting for over an hour and still no response 

from either Dr. Ho or Dr. Sweeney. Patient K.J. was sent home with instructions to follow up . ' ' ' 

. 
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with Dr. Ho the next morning and to return to the emergency room ifher condition worsened. 


The discharge diagnosis was post-operative abdominal pain. 


14. Dr. Ho received the ER record.and. labs the next day; on August 27., 2007; She was 

·concerned about the white blood count and called the patient at home .and had her admitted to the 

hospital for evaluation. Patient K.J. was subsequently admitted the following day (August 28, 

2007) 
. 
by Dr. Ho. The patient underwent an exploratory laparotomy where two bowel . . 

perfo~ations and absce~ses were noted. On August ~ i, 2007, the patient was operated on for 

intra-abdominal abscesses. 

15. Patient K.J, .suffered a problematic post-operative course. She required two 

additional laparotomies for intra-abdominal abscesses, removal of pleural fluid and placemeut of . 

'a colostomy. She was discharged from the hospital on September 27, 2007, 

· 16. Respondent was &fossly negligent in his treatment ofPatient K.J., as indicated in 


paragraphs 8 through 15, i~ that he: (1) failed to do a surgical consult to d~termine whether . 


significant sutgical opmplications were present; (2) fa(Ied to order a CT scan; and (3) failed to 


consider any further diagnostic testing. This constitutes unprofessional conduct in violation of 


section 2234(b) of the Code. 


SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
.(Bus. & Prof. Code §2234(d)) 

{Incoinpetence) 

17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234(d) ofthe Code as 


follows: · 


18, Complainant re-alleges paragraphs 8 tlJ.rough 16, and those paragraphs are 


incorporated by reference as iffully se1forth herein. 


19. Patient K.J.'s condition did not change simply because a surgeon was not ayailable; 

nor was the need for a surgeon. eliminated b!lCause none was available after an hour wait. 

Respondenfclaimed that the.patient wished to sign out against medical advice, and thus refosed 

·to wait for a consultant, but there is no documentation of this. 

II I 



i:
•' ~. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

·6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

11 

12. 

13 

14 

15 

16 


17 


18 


· 19· 
I 
20 

l 
21I 
22 

I 	 23' 

24 

I 25 

I 	 26 

27 

28 

20. Respondent was incompetent in his treatment of Patient K.J., as indicated in. 

paragraphs Ii through 16; paragraphs l 8 through.19, and that he: ( l) failed to do a surgical consult

to determine whether significant surgical ·complications were present; (2) failed to order a CT 

scan; (3) failed to consider any further diagnostic testing; and ( 4) failed to continue seeking a 

slll'gical cohsultant, as the patient's condition bad not changed. This constitutes unprofessional 

conduct in violation of section 223.4(d) of the Code. 

 

· 	THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Bus. & Prof. Code §2266) 

(Failure to Maintain Adequate and Accurate Records) 

·21. Respond.ent ls subject to disciplinary action under secti9n 2266 of the Code as ,

follows: 

 

· 22. Respondent's dictated emergency room note made no mention of how severe Patient 

KJ.'s abdomi.nal pain was; whetl}er Patient K.J.'s pain radiated to other areas of her body, 

whether there were any urinary complai~ts, and whether the patient had taken anything at home 

to help.relieve the P,ain she was experiencing. 

·23 .. Resp~mdent's. emergency room note lacked information abol\t Patient K.!.'s past 

medical history, sue~ as about whether the patient had any other illnesses, ·what medications she 

was taking, or about any additional prior surgeries. Respondent's notes as to Patient K.J. 's social

history did not convey whether the patient smoked, drank alcohol, or used drugs; habits which. 

,.could significantly relate to abdominal pain. 

 

24. On the physical examination, there was no mention of Patient K.J.'s vital signs. In 


fact, Patient K.J. was tachycardic. Patieht K.J.'s hydration status was not addressed. Also, the 


results 9f fl\e chemistry panel were conveyed as essentially nmmal, despite a low' sodium level 


consistent with hyponatremia, and elevated BUN (blood urea nitrogen) and creatini11e reflecting 


renal insufficiency. 


25. Respondent;s dictated note did not convey any wishes by the patient to be sent home · 

against medical advice. In addition, discharge diagnosis included only post-operative abdominal 

patu. No.mention of low sodium, dehydration, or renal insufficiency was made by Respondent 



" 


26. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 2266, in that he 

treated Patient K.J., but failed to maintain adequate 1·ecords rngarding.his . . treatment and care of. 

her, which constitutes unprofessional conduct. 

PR.AYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision: : 

1. Revoking or suspending Physi.cian's and Surgeon's Certificate Number G 42277, 

issued to Keith Arlyn Fendei·son, M.D. 

2. Revoldng, suspending or denying approval· ofKeith Arlyn Fenderson'_s, M.D.. , 

authority to. supe~ise physician assista1its, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code; 

· 

3. Ordering Keith Arlyn Fenderson, M.D:, if placed on probation, to pay the Medical. 

Board of California the costs ofprobation monitoring; 
" 

4·: . Taking sue!, other and further. action as deemed necessary and P,roper. 

LINDA K. WHITNEY 
DATED: . J?ecember 2, 2011 

Executive Director 
Medical Board of Ca· ornia 
State ofCa1ifoh1ia 
Complal11a111 
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